& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date:  Thursday 17 March 2022

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Online Meeting

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

James Vickery
Tel: 01432260835
Email: james.vickery@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call James Vickery on 01432260835 or e-mail
james.vickery@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee

Membership

Councillor Paul Andrews
Councillor Polly Andrews
Councillor Tony Johnson



Herefordshire Council 17 MARCH 2022

Agenda
Pages
PUBLIC INFORMATION

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

To elect a chairperson for the meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda.

5. APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES |11-74
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ‘HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL 2022-
LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for an occasional grant of a premises licence in
respect of ‘How the Light Gets In Festival 2022- Licensing Act 2003







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up 
[...]
inciples in their own behaviour. They

should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs.

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) P@ge 1 10/03/22
Version number 3






AGENDA ITEM 5

& Herefordshire
O Council

Application for an occasional grant of a premises
licence in respect of ‘How the Light Gets In Festival
2022- Licensing Act 2003

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: Thursday 17 March 2022 at 10:00am

Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision
Reason Key

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk

11



Wards affected
Golden Valley North

Purpose

To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of How the Light
Gets In Festival 2022 under the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendation(s)

That:
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to:

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
¢) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 — 2025.

Reasons for Recommendations

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003

Alternative options
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the
sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or
e) To refuse the application

12



Key considerations

Licence Application

The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is
therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination.
Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must
be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This
followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording.
4, The details of the application are:
Applicant Amanda Houghton
Agent Not Applicable
Type of application: | Date received: 28 Days consultation ended:
Grant 26" January 2022 23 February 2022
28 day consultation
started:
27" January 2022
Summary of Application
5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows:

Thursday 02.06.2022 to Sunday 05.06.2022

Films (Indoors), Live Music (Indoors/Outdoors), Anything Similar to Live Music, Recorded

Music & Performance of Dance (Indoors)
Thursday 15:00 — 01:00

Friday/Sat 09:00 — 01:00

Sunday 09:00 — 17:00

Recorded Music (Indoors)
Thursday 12:00 — 01:00
Friday/Sat 09:00 — 01:00
Sunday 09:00 — 17:00

13




Late Night Refreshment
(Indoors/Outdoors)
Thurs/Sat 23:00 — 01:00

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Thursday - Saturday 12:00 — 00:45
Sunday 12:00 — 16:45

Summary of Representations

One (1) representation has been received from a responsible authority (West Mercia Police)
(appendix 2) and the conditions have been agreed by the applicant.

Five (5) relevant representation have been received from members of the public in line with the
licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance that the licensing authority have accepted as
being relevant. (Appendix 3).

A number of relevant public representations highlighted concerns about the increased traffic,
though these cannot be considered in determining the application in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority shared with those making public representations, a copy of the licence
conditions that the applicant has agreed to adhere to. These conditions do not address the
concerns of the members of public who have made representations.

History

10.

11.

12.

In 2018, the festival was run on temporary event notices. In 2019 and 2020 the festival was
licenced under an occasional premises licence, although, due to the COVID pandemic, the 2020
festival was cancelled.

The application in 2019 received public representation and was therefore brought before the
licensing sub-committee, where the decision was made to grant the licence subject to the
inclusion of added conditions in relation to a Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of
Children from Harm.

The application in 2020 received an objection from a responsible authority but the hearing was
cancelled due to the applicant agreeing to proposed conditions under the four licensing
objectives.

Community impact

13.

Any decision may have an impact on the local community.

14



Environmental Impact

14.

This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there
are minimal environmental impacts for the council.

Equality duty

15.

16.
17.

18.

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as
follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of i
[...]
een received, the sub committee must determine the
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance;
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and
the Council’'s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority
are set out in section 1 of this report.

The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority.

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006)
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008,
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. In
this case it was summed up that: -

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need
to give full reasons for their actions.

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to
support the reason for imposing these conditions.

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL
648859 in which it was said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate for
the promotion for licensing objectives.’.

In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an
enforceable condition.

Right of Appeal

29.

Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states:
Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc.

(1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence
under section 18.
(2) The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision—
(@) to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) of that
section, or
(b) to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section (exclusion
of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as premises supervisor).

16



3 Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application
desires to contend—
(@) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed
different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step mentioned in
subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, he may appeal against the decision.
4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in section 18(6).

30..  Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days beginning
with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision
appealed against

Risk management

31. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a right of
appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of the decision in writing.

Consultees

32. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application Form
Appendix 2 — West Mercia Police repre
[...]
uced at least 2 months prior to the first
day of the Festival and will be submitted to the Licensing Authority and all the members of the Safety
Advisory Group (SAG). Following consultation with the SAG, the Licensing Authority shall notify the
premises licence holder in writing that the draft EMP is acceptable or unacceptable within one month
of receipt. Where notification is not received the draft EMP shall be deemed by the Premise Licence
Holder to be agreed. The festival shall not take place until the draft Event Management Plan has been
agreed by the Licensing Authority in consultation with the SAG. Once agreed no change shall be
made to the draft EMP without the agreement of the Licensing Authority.

The final EMP will be submitted to the Licensing Authority and all the Safety Advisory Group at least
14 days prior to the first day of the Festival. No further changes shall take place to this document
without the agreement of the SAG.

EMP and updates must be provided to the Safety Advisory Group at the same time as they are provided
to the responsible authorities and Licensing Authority. The EMP will be a working document providing

53



details of how the Festival is to be conducted and how safety issues, identified in the event risk
assessment, are to be addressed. The EMP will include an event risk assessment and provide specific
details on the following areas (where applicable):

Health and Safety Responsibilities

Venue and Site Design

Fire Safety

Major Incident Planning (Emergency planning)
Communication

Crowd Management (including steward and security numbers and their roles)
Transport

Management Structures

Barriers

Electrical Installations and Lighting

Food and Alcohol

Water

Merchandising and Special Licensing
Amusements,

Attractions and Promotional displays

Sanitary Facilities

Waste Management

Sound: Noise and Vibration

Special Effects, Fireworks and Pyrotechnics
Camping

Facilities for People with disabilities

Medical, Ambulance and Fi
[...]
nd bordering the River Wye, behind Hay and Brecon Farmers, Co-
Op and Huws Gray in Newport Street, Cusop, Hay-on-Wye, HR3 5BZ The land is
designated by OS map references SO 2243, SO 2343, SO 2242 and SO 2342

DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998. Please indicate by ticking here ... V.. if you are not
content for your personal details to be circulated as necessary prior to any
hearing .

A representation must reflect one or more of the licensing objectives, therefore please write the
details of your representation in the relevant boxes below:

To Prevent Crime & Disorder

Over the weekend alcohol will be served for over 12 hours. We have concerns over
drunkenness, noise and criminal behaviour, especially late at night. The event should
end much earlier than 1am.

Public Safety

Newport Street is hazardous at the best of times, with a very narrow pavement,
speeding traffic, parking reducing visibility etc. With so many people using it for access
to and from the event there will be a real risk to public safety. It appears that there is
no dedicated parking site and this could prove a massive problem to local residents
and general road use.

To Prevent Public Nuisance

Contrary to what the application states, the venue is very close to a large number of
recently built and occupied residential properties. We know from residents’ accounts
of the last festival that the noise will be loud and long. These houses, many with young
children, are all within 100 metres of the site. There will be prolonged and distressing
noise nuisance for all local residents. Personally we feel that this is now an unsuitable
venue for such a noisy event and that the application should be rejected in full. At the
very least it should be curtailed and controlled.

ELI REPRE - 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties
69



To Protect Children from Harm

Signed: If you have any queries about this form
Date: or are unsure of when the statutory

L] period ends please contact the
O He'efo_rds Licensing Helpline 
[...]
oposed shut down of ’
| evenis by 23:00, licence of alcohol sales {o 23:00, licence for food cutlets {0 23:00. |
| Exiting of site iiself by 00:00 latesi.

(d)frequent police presence with clear responsibilities for Powys and Golden Valley

Police

(e) provision of contact telephone numbers to all surrounding residents so that they can
' “summon help from police or HTLGI festival organisers should this be necessary
during the course of the festival.

f Public Safety -

| (a)Placing of No Parking bollards/cones on both sides of the road (Newport Street) in |

\ liaison with Powys Palice and Golden Valley police cross-border.
| {byNo Parking boliardsicones (o be placed up Naniygiasdwr Lane oo {o prevent ‘
random parking as has been the case in previous years. ,
| {c)Pedestrian signage with regard to adhering to walking on the pavement and not i
| spitling into the road. ’
J
|
|

j {a)Alcohol license to be allowable until 23:00 for all bars, food outlets and all events,

| locations. This would allow for closing of the event and vacating of the site by 66:00 |

. latest in order to prevent/reduce disturbance.

| ' (b)Constant monitoring of noise levels emanating from all areas of the site. l

| {c}No Parking cones/bollards to be sited all along the road on both sides and into

;‘ Nantyglasdwr Lane by Golden Valley Police and along the Powys border into ;
|

\

‘ |
}
|
|
|

Newport Street by Powys Police.

| Protect Children from Harm -

| All as above to ensure minimum impact on young children living in very close
proximity, directly opposite to the HTLGI Festival.

- ebnaaﬁf i you have any quedes sl Sus fosmn o5 e wisee of
Dale: 20 F 2022 wiren fhe stalviory perfod ends please confad e
Licensing Helpline on 07432 261761

ELi REPRE — 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties

74



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	5 Application for an occasional grant of a premises licence in respect of ‘How the Light Gets In Festival 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online Meeting on Thursday 17 March 2022 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Tony Johnson 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior solicitor, major projects, Democratic 

services technical support officer and Democratic Services Officer 

163. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   
 
Councillor Polly Andrews was elected as Chairperson for the meeting 
 

164. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

165. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

167. APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF ‘HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL 2022– LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and the background papers and the supplements issued 16 March 
2022.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representation who highlighted: 
 

• Concerns over public nuisance and public safety 
• The festival was in a residential area with families with young children and older 

people, that has been recently developed and not included on the plans 
• The concerns arose from to the proposals for late night music and alcohol they 

believed the event should end more reasonably at 11pm. 
• Previous events have led to public nuisance such as noise disturbances, trespassing 

and other anti-social behaviour 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant and their colleagues who highlighted: 
 



 

• The Festival has been going for 10 years and have gained plenty of experience 
running the event.  

• They had taken in to account the concerns of residents, and after the 2019 event 
they received no complaints  

• The festival is believed to be far enough away from residential properties and due 
to it being on a hill, the slope attenuates some of the noise. They ran tests at the 
last event and found that the Festival was inaudible at the residential properties. 
Sound at the new residential development was inaudible during the previous 
Festival 

• The genre of music is folk and does not have a repetitive hype sound that many 
music festivals have. 

• Data from the 2019 Festival shows that the only time there was sufficient noise 
was from dogs and the general town noise, and not from the festival. This is due 
to the location of the event being on land that slopes downwards towards the 
river. At no point during their last event did they exceed the acceptable 
parameters.  

• The closing time of the Festival has already been reduced this year to 1am from 
2am, this is because although the organisers are excited to be back they 
acknowledge that people may be nervous and it was thought that this would be a 
gesture that would be appreciated.  

• There will be a dedicated phone line for neighbours to get in touch with 
complaints that will be available throughout the Festival.  

• Stewards and security will be in place to dissuade exiting festival goers from 
causing a nuisance, as well as adequate lighting.  

• It was noted that in the evening there is a natural winding down of the festival, so 
it would not be the maximum occupancy that leaves at the end of the Festival. 

 
Following questions from the sub committee, the following was confirmed:  

• The following complaints had been registered against the Festival in previous 
years: 

o April 2018 - an enquiry was made to the Environmental Health Team in 
relation to pre-event concerns about noise from the Festival 

o May 2018 – a noise complaint was received in relation to shouting and 
loud music 

o June 2018 – a complaint was received in relation to noise and anti-
social behaviour  

o July 2019 – a post enquiry event enquiry was made to the Environment 
Health Team 

• The event will be held in tents and classed as indoors, so music will be muted 
 

 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for.  
 
 
REASONS 
 
Having heard the report of the Licensing Authority, the evidence from the public 
representations and the applicant themselves, the sub-Committee considered that the 
evidence did not show any substantial evidence that the festival would undermine the 



 

licensing objectives. Therefore the decision of the Sub-Committee was that the licence 
be approved. 
 
 
APPEAL INFORMATION 
 
Under Schedule 5 Paragraph 2 of the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant or a person who 
made relevant representations, may appeal against the decision. Schedule 5 Paragraph 
9 states that such an appeal must be made to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 
days from the date that the applicant is notified in writing of the decision. 
 
Should you wish to appeal this decision then it is recommended that you obtain your own 
legal advice or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.03 am Chairperson 


